the management of fishing therein. Such special rules and regulations may include among other things prohibition of darkhouse spearing or angling or both in any one or more of these designated lakes, but must be designed and promulgated solely to further experiments, research and management of muskellunge in the state.

Subd. 2. The lakes so designated may not exceed in aggregate area 20,000 40,000 acres.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 813-S. F. No. 1019

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for the county park fund in the counties of Anoka and Wright.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Anoka and Wright counties; tax levy; parks. Notwithstanding any provision and limitation of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.31 to 398.36 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Anoka and Wright counties may annually levy a tax not to exceed six mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the purposes authorized by said sections 398.31 to 398.36.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective as to each of the counties named in section 1 upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of such county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 814-S. F. No. 1026

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Anoka county municipal court; salary of judges; amending Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 2, Subdivision 7.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 2, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Anoka county municipal court; salaries. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$20,000 of \$17,000 in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the county of Anoka. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1969.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 815-S. F. No. 1081

An act relating to the state athletic commission; fixing meetings and compensation; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 341.03, 341.04, and 341.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 341.03, is amended to read:
- 341.03 State athletic commission; compensation; expenses. Each commissioner shall receive \$25 for each meeting of the commission he attends, plus mileage, also expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of his duties, but he shall not be paid for attending more than 16 22 such meetings in any calendar year.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 341.04, is amended to read:
- 341.04 Boxing commissioner; powers; compensation; personnel. The state athletic commission shall have power to appoint, and at its pleasure remove, a boxing commissioner and prescribe his powers and duties. The boxing commissioner shall be the secretary of the state athletic commission, but shall not be a member of the commission. The salary of the commissioner shall be fixed by the commission at a sum not to exceed \$5,000 \$6,000 per annum, in addition to expenses actually and necessarily incurred by him in the performance of his duties. The commission may employ such other personnel as may be necessary in the performance of its duties.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.